

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIFTH DISTRICT  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

TONY LEON HAYES, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 75,040

FILED  
JUN 18 1990 ✓  
CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By: *DC*  
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY  
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
112-A Orange Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Fl. 32114  
(904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	11
POINT I	14
IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO A FAIR TRIAL, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING A DEFENSE OBJECTION AND ALLOWING HEARSAY EVIDENCE WHICH CONTRIBUTED TO THE CONVICTION.	
POINT II	17
IN CONTRAVENTION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO A FAIR TRIAL, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT'S TESTIMONY FROM THE SUPPRESSION HEARING CONTRARY TO <u>SIMMONS V. UNITED STATES</u> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).	
POINT III	21
IN CONTRAVENTION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS STATEMENTS TO DETECTIVE SMITH.	
POINT IV	28
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE AT THE SUPPRESSION HEARING IN CONTRAVENTION OF CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	
POINT V	32
THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY IMPROPERLY RESTRICTING APPELLANT'S PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE WHERE SUCH EVIDENCE WAS HIS ONLY DEFENSE, THEREBY RESULTING IN A VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

POINT VI	34
APPELLANT'S SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BY AN IMPARTIAL JURY WAS VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT GRANTED THE STATE'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE AS TO JUROR KUBEL BUT DENIED APPELLANT'S CAUSE CHALLENGE AS TO JUROR SEYMORE.	
POINT VII	39
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS A TAINTED IDENTIFICATION RESULTING IN A DEPRIVATION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TO A FAIR TRIAL.	
POINT VIII	45
HAYES' DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE IN CONTRAVENTION OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.	
POINT IX	50
IN CONTRAVENTION OF RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN THE WEIGHING OF THE AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN CONCLUDING THAT DEATH WAS THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION.	
POINT X	54
IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON TWO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, ONLY ONE OF WHICH COULD BE APPLIED, WITHOUT INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE ISSUE OF IMPROPER DOUBLING.	
POINT XI	57
THIS COURT'S DENIAL OF APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD RESULTS IN INADEQUATE APPELLATE REVIEW AND DEPRIVES TONY HAYES OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER BOTH THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS.	
POINT XII	62
APPELLANT WAS DENIED HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL BASED UPON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF NUMEROUS ERRORS THAT OCCURRED BELOW.	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

POINT XIII	65
THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED.	
CONCLUSION	71
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<u>Albright v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 1234 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979)	62
<u>Aldridge v. United States,</u> 283 U.S. 308, 310 (1931)	37
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	48
<u>Ashcraft v. Tennessee,</u> 322 U.S. 143 (1944)	26
<u>Ashley v. State,</u> 370 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	36
<u>Atkins v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 529 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Blackwell v. State,</u> 101 Fla. 997, 132 So. 468 (1931)	37
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	69
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 343 So.2d 831 (Fla. 1977)	48
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	65
<u>Caruthers v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	48
<u>Carver v. Orange County,</u> 444 So.2d 452 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	29
<u>Castor v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1978)	58
<u>Chambers v. Florida,</u> 309 U.S. 227 (1940)	24
<u>City Stores Company v. Mazzaferro,</u> 342 So.2d 827 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	30
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	58

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	19
<u>Coker v. Georgia,</u> 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	46
<u>Colorado v. Connelly,</u> 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	24
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988)	65
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133, 1139 (Fla. 1976)	68
<u>Coxwell v. State,</u> 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	63
<u>Crosby v. State,</u> 90 Fla. 381, 106 So. 741 (1925)	37
<u>Cross v. State,</u> 103 So. 636, 89 Fla. 212 (1925)	62
<u>Cullimore v. Barnett Bank,</u> 386 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	15
<u>Culombe v. Connecticut,</u> 367 U.S. 568 (1961)	24
<u>Davis v. Alaska,</u> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	63
<u>Davis v. North Carolina,</u> 384 U.S. 737 (1966)	24
<u>DeConingh v. State,</u> 433 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	26
<u>Elledge v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	68
<u>Estes v. Texas,</u> 381 U.S. 532 (1965)	58
<u>Executive Car and Truck Leasing v. DeSerio,</u> 468 So.2d 1027 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	30
<u>Fikes v. Alabama,</u> 352 U.S. 191 (1957)	24

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 809, 811 (Fla. 1988)	46
<u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238, 306 (1972)	45
<u>Gardner v. Florida,</u> 430 U.S. 349 (1977)	65
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 445 U.S. 420 (1980)	67
<u>Graham v. State,</u> 479 So.2d 824 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985)	15
<u>Guy v. Kight,</u> 431 So.2d 653 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983)	29
<u>Haley v. Ohio,</u> 322 U.S. 596 (1948)	24
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 303 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974)	43
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	67
<u>Hisler v. State,</u> 52 Fla. 30, 42 So. 692 (1906)	64
<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	33
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>Jackson v. Denno,</u> 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	26
<u>Jenkins v. United States,</u> 113 U.S. App. D.C. 300, 307 F.2d 637 (D.C.Cir. 1962)	30
<u>Jones v. State</u> 332 So.2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	48
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 378 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	62
<u>Kelly v. Kinsey,</u> 362 So.2d 402, 403 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	30

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>King v. State,</u> 390 So.2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	70
<u>King v. State,</u> 514 So.2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	69
<u>Knight v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 52 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	15
<u>Lawrence v. State,</u> 45 Fla. 42, 34 So. 87 (Fla. 1983)	64
<u>Leon v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	37
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 13 FLW 187 (Fla. March 10, 1988)	48
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	68
<u>Maqill v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1188 (Fla. 1980)	58
<u>Manson v. Braighwaite,</u> 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	41
<u>McClesky v. Kemp,</u> 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	69
<u>McCullers v. State,</u> 143 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1st DCA 1962)	37
<u>Miller v. Dugger,</u> 858 F.2d 1536 (11th Cir. 1988)	25
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	48
<u>Moore v. Dugger,</u> 856 F.2d 129 (11th Cir. 1988)	24
<u>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</u> 421 U.S. 684 (Fla. 1975)	67
<u>Neil v. Biggers,</u> 409 U.S. 188 (1972)	41
<u>Pedreo v. Wainwright,</u> 590 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Perkins v. State,</u> 349 So.2d 776 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	62
<u>Postell v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	15
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 315 So.2d 461 (Fla. 1975)	70
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 360 So.2d 771 (Fla. 1978)	70
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 372 So.2d 1111 (Fla. 1979)	70
<u>Proffitt v. State,</u> 510 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	48, 70
<u>Quince v. Florida,</u> 459 U.S. 895 (1982)	69
<u>Radman v. Harold,</u> 279 M.D. 167, 367 A.2d 472 (1977)	30
<u>Reese v. Naylor,</u> 222 So.2d 487 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	30
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	49
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	49
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	52
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1980)	30
<u>Rowe v. Wade,</u> 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	66
<u>Simmons v. United States,</u> 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	11, 17, 18, 20, 41, 42
<u>Singer v. State,</u> 109 So.2d 7 (Fla. 1959)	36, 37
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)	59

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	68
<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1975)	58
<u>State v. Barber,</u> 301 So.2d (Fla. 1974)	59
<u>State v. Cumbie,</u> 380 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1980)	58
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	46
<u>State v. Reid,</u> 394 N.W. 2d 399 (Iowa 1986)	24
<u>Stovall v. Denno,</u> 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	41
<u>Straight v. Wainwright,</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	55
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	54, 55
<u>Townsend v. Sain,</u> 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	26
<u>United States of America, ex. rel. Charles Silegy v. Howard Peters III, et. al,</u> Case No. 88-2390 (April 29, 1989)	66
<u>United States v. Allen,</u> 497 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1974)	43
<u>United States v. Brown,</u> 535 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1976)	26
<u>United States v. Garcia,</u> 721 F.2d 721 (11th Cir. 1983)	19
<u>United States v. Nell,</u> 526 F.2d 1223 (5th Cir. 1976)	37
<u>United States v. Nixon,</u> 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	33
<u>United States v. Wolf,</u> 813 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1987)	25

TABLE OF CITATIONS (CONT)

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>United States v. Wade,</u> 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	41
<u>Wainright v. Sykes,</u> 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	59
<u>Ward v. Texas,</u> 316 U.S. 547 (1942)	24
<u>Washington v. Texas,</u> 388 U.S. 14 (1967)	32
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 387 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	67,68
<u>Wright v. Schulte,</u> 441 So.2d 660 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Fifth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Eighth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Fourteenth Amendment, United States Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 9, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution	passim
Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution	49,53
Section 90.410, Florida Statutes (1983)	19
Section 90.702, Florida Statutes (1987)	29
Section 90.801(2), Florida Statutes (1987)	14
Section 90.801(2)(c), Florida Statutes (1987)	15
Section 782.04(1)(a)(2)(d), Florida Statutes (1987)	46
Section 913.03(10), Florida Statutes (1987)	37
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1987)	66
Section 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1987)	54
Section 921.141(5)(f), Fla. Stat. (1987)	54
Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes	50
Section 921.141(6)(a), Florida Statutes	45
Section 921.141(6)(b)(e)(f), Fla. Stat. (1987)	67
Section 921.141(6)(g), Florida Statutes	50
Rule 3.300(b), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	62
Rule 9.140(b)(4)(A), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	58
Rule 9.200(f), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure	58
Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, s.801.9 (2d. Ed. 1984)	15
C. Wade & C. Tauris, <u>Psychology</u> , (Harper & Row) 1987	31
